

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPS No. 1883 of 2023****IRFAN-UL-RAHIM KHAN *versus* STATE OF CHHATTISGARH****Order Sheet**

31/01/2026	Mr. Siddharth Dubey, counsel for the petitioner. Mr. Hari Om Rai, PL for the State. Heard on I.A. No. 3/2025, an application praying for amendment of the writ petition with affidavit. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the amendment sought is required to be incorporated in order to pass a reasoned order in this matter. On the other hand, learned counsel for the State do not object the same. On due consideration and for the reasons

mentioned in the application, I.A. No. 3/2025 is allowed.

Necessary amendment be carried out within seven days.

After amendment, issue notice to the newly added respondent on payment of process fee through ordinary as well as speed post.

PF and copies within seven days.

In addition, dasti service is also permissible.

List this case after service of notice.

Interim relief, if any, granted earlier shall continue till the next date of hearing.

**Sd/-
(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge**

Raghu Jat